This is consistent with the work of Abdullahi 
(2019, 97) and Rabiu (2018). Therefore, looking at the objectives of this 
study, the suitable general framework is the quantitative approach. 

1.8 Population of the Study 

The population of the study comprises of one hundred and thirteen (113) 
non-financial firms that are listed on the NSE as at 31st December 2020. 
Non-financial firms refers to legally established entities primarily focused 
on providing non-financial services for the market. They play a crucial role 
in producing goods and services, making investments, and employing